## AMENDED IN COMMITTEE 7/30/03

FILE NO. 031170

RESOLUTION NO.

| 1<br>2 | [Approve a lease with the U.S. Government for office space to be occupied by the<br>Transportation Security Administration at the International Terminal.] |
|--------|--|
| 3      | Resolution approving <u>retroactive to November 1, 2002,</u> a Lease with the U.S.   |
|        | ·· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·   |
| 4      | Government for office space to be occupied by the Transportation Security  |
| 5      | Administration at the International Terminal.  |
| 6      |  |
| 7      | WHEREAS, on November 19, 2001, the Federal government passed the Aviation and  |
| 8      | Transportation Security Act, thereby creating the Transportation Security Administration (the  |
| 9      | "TSA"); and  |
| 10     | WHEREAS, the TSA is responsible for ensuring aviation security at all airports,  |
| 11     | including San Francisco International Airport; and   |
| 12     | WHEREAS, the TSA has requested: 1) approximately seven thousand eight hundred  |
| 13     | six (7,806) square feet of terminal space to accommodate its administrative function, and 2)   |
| 14     | the right of first opportunity to expand in an additional 6,935 square feet of space; and  |
| 15     | WHEREAS, Airport staff has negotiated a Lease with the General Services  |
| 16     | Administration with a term of five (5) years for space in the International Terminal to  |
| 17     | accommodate the TSA's administrative offices; and  |
| 18     | WHEREAS, on June 25, 2003, pursuant to Resolution No. 03-0126, the Airport   |
| 19     | Commission approved the Lease with U.S. Government. A copy of the form of the Lease is   |
| 20     | on file with the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors in File No. 031170, which is hereby declared  |
| 21     | to be a part of this resolution as if set forth fully herein; now, therefore, be it  |
| 22     | RESOLVED, that the Airport Commission hereby approves retroactive to November 1,   |
| 23     | 2002, a Lease with the U.S. Government for space in the International Terminal on the terms  |
| 24     | and conditions set forth in the Director's Memorandum; and be it further   |
| 25     |  |

RESOLVED, that the Airport Commission hereby directs the Commission Secretary to forward the Lease to the Board of Supervisors for approval.